

NOS. 07-1651, *ET AL.* (CONSOLIDATED)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**PETITION OF RESPONDENT FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

APRIL 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. <i>PIEDMONT</i> SIGNIFICANTLY CURTAILS FERC’S ABILITY TO ADDRESS CRITICAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEFICIENCIES IN NATIONAL INTEREST CORRIDORS.....	3
II. UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> , FERC’S PERMISSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE SHOULD RECEIVE DEFERENCE.....	6
A. The <i>Piedmont</i> Interpretation is Not Compelled by the Statute and Therefore Does Not Suffice as a Basis to Reject FERC’s Reasonable Interpretation under <i>Chevron</i>	7
B. The Statutory Context Supports FERC’s Interpretation.....	11
C. The Statutory Purpose Supports FERC’s Interpretation.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>American Fidelity & Casualty Co. v. London & Edinburgh Ins. Co.</i> , 354 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1965).....	10
<i>American Forest and Paper Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>A. T. Massey Coal Co. v. Barnhart</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Bankwest v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 63 F.3d 974 (10th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	7
<i>Bear Brand Hosiery Co. v. Tights, Inc.</i> , 605 F.2d 723 (4th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 3, 6-8, 12, 15
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	10
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Kentuckians for The Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Local Union 1261 v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 917 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Maryland Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene v. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services</i> , 542 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Mowbray v. Sullivan</i> , 914 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	6
<i>Nat’l RR Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	9
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	12
<i>Piedmont Environmental Council v. FERC</i> , Nos. 07-1651, <i>et al.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 2944 (4th Cir. Feb. 18, 2009).....	1-15
<i>Saintha v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	8, 11
<i>Thinking Machines Corp. v. Mellon Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 1021 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	13
<i>World-Wide Rights Ltd. Partnership v. Combe Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 242 (4th Cir. 1992).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

*Regulations for Filing Applications for Permits to Site Interstate
Electric Transmission Facilities,*
Order No. 689, 71 Fed. Reg. 69,440 (Dec. 1, 2006), FERC Statutes &
Regulations, Regulations Preambles ¶ 31,234 (2006),
reh’g denied, 119 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2007)..... 4, 7, 14-15

STATUTES

Federal Power Act

§ 216(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824p(a)..... 4

§ 216(b)(1)(C)(i), 16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(1)(C)(i)..... 1, 4, 9, 11, 12, 14

§ 216(b)(1)(C)(ii), 16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(1)(C)(ii)..... 12
